Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this 10th day of July, nineteen hundred and sixty-two, in the presence of

(1.s.)

J. E. Greeves.

Assistant Secretary to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general purport.)

These regulations provide for Youth Employment Committees to advise and assist the Northern Ireland Youth Employment Service Board in connection with the Youth Employment Service provided by it under the Youth Employment Service Act (Northern Ireland), 1961.

1962. No. 129

rc1

YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

Payment of Travelling Expenses

REGULATIONS, DATED 10TH JULY, 1962, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL INSURANCE UNDER THE YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SERVICE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1961.

The Ministry of Labour and National Insurance, with the consent of the Ministry of Finance, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 6 of the Youth Employment Service Act (Northern Ireland), 1961(a), and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following regulations:—

Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 1.—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Youth Employment Service (Payment of Travelling Expenses) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1962, and shall come into operation forthwith.
 - (2) In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires—
 - "the Act" means the Youth Employment Service Act (Northern Ireland), 1961;
 - "the Board" means the Northern Ireland Youth Employment Service Board;
 - "the Ministry" means the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

⁽a) 1961. c. 8.

Repayment out of Northern Ireland National Insurance Fund

2. Where any payment by way of loan has been made by the Board under the provisions of section 6 of the Act (which section provides for payments towards cost of removal of young persons) to or in respect of any person, being a person satisfying the contribution conditions for unemployment benefit under the National Insurance Act (Northern Ireland), 1946(a), on account of expenses of travelling to any place for the purpose of obtaining employment, whether or not that person obtains employment at that place, the amount which the Ministry may repay out of the Northern Ireland National Insurance Fund shall be one half of the amount (if any) by which the said payment exceeds four shillings.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this 10th day of July, nineteen hundred and sixty-two, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. E. Greeves,

Assistant Secretary to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby consents to these regulations.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 10th day of July, nineteen hundred and sixty-two, in the presence of

(L.S.)

W. W. Arthur,

Assistant Secretary to the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general purport.)

These regulations provide for the portion of a loan in respect of travelling expenses which can be repaid out of the Northern Ireland National Insurance Fund.

⁽a) 1946, c, 23,